# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Donald A Brown	01/22/2009
Hidetoshi Kimura	01/28/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Xerox Corporation	
Street Address:	45 Glover Avenue, P.O. Box 4505	
City:	Norwalk	
State/Country:	СТ	
Postal Code:	06856-4505	

Name:	Fuji Xerox Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	9-7-3 Akasaka, Minato-ku	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	107-0052	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29327349

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (585)423-6059

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-423-4650

Email: usa.ogc.docket@xerox.com

Correspondent Name: Patent Documentation Center/Xerox Corp.

Address Line 1: 100 Clinton Avenue South
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14644

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20081488-US-DP PATENT

500768900 REEL: 022185 FRAME: 0836

7977177

J 075 H

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gail M. McMillan

Total Attachments: 3

source=20081488-US-DP\_Assignment#page1.tif source=20081488-US-DP\_Assignment#page2.tif source=20081488-US-DP\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022185 FRAME: 0837

## XEROX/FUJI XEROX WORLDWIDE JOINT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the undersigned, <b>Donald A. Brown of XEROX CORPORATION</b> , and <b>Hidetoshi Kimura of FUJI XEROX COMPANY</b> , <b>LTD.</b> , who have created a certain invention for which an application entitled <b>MULTI-FUNCTION OFFICE MACHINE</b> for United States or Japanese Letters Patent:
<ul> <li>is being executed concurrently herewith,</li> <li>was first executed on</li> <li>was filed on November 4, 2008 Application Number 29/327349.</li> <li>claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application(s) No(s).</li> </ul>
Do hereby sell, assign and transfer jointly to <b>XEROX CORPORATION</b> , a corporation of the State of New York having a place of business at Norwalk, in the County of Fairfield, and State of Connecticut, and to <b>FUJI XEROX COMPANY</b> , <b>LTD</b> ., a corporation having a place of business at Tokyo, Japan, respectively, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the worldwide, inclusive of the United States, Japan, and Europe, full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed worldwide, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;
Agree that XEROX CORPORATION and FUJI XEROX COMPANY, LTD., hereinafter referred to as Assignees, will jointly own and jointly administer, inclusive of jointly sharing all expenses, and may jointly apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, jointly in Xerox's name and in Fuji Xerox's name; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignees, their successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignees, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignees, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and
The undersigned state that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WE have hereunto set OUR signatures on the dates indicated below.  Date: VANUACT 22, 2009  Donald A. Brown  Xerox Corporation
Date:Hidetoshi Kimura
Fuil Yerry Company 1 td

Page 1 of 2

Xerox Rev. 01/2009

**PATENT APPLICATION** Attorney File No. 20081488-US-DP

XEROX/FUJI XEROX WORLDWIDE JOINT ASSIGNMENT
For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the undersigned, Donald A. Brown of XEROX CORPORATION, and Hidetoshi Kimura of FUJI XEROX COMPANY, LTD., who have created a certain invention for which an application entitled MULTI-FUNCTION OFFICE MACHINE for United States or Japanese Letters Patent:
<ul> <li>is being executed concurrently herewith,</li> <li>was first executed on</li> <li>was filed on November 4, 2008 Application Number 29/327349.</li> <li>claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application(s) No(s).</li> </ul>
Do hereby sell, assign and transfer jointly to XEROX CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of New York having a place of business at Norwalk, in the County of Fairfield, and State of Connecticut, and to FUJI XEROX COMPANY, LTD., a corporation having a place of business at Tokyo, Japan, respectively, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the worldwide, inclusive of the United States, Japan, and Europe, full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed worldwide, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;
Agree that XEROX CORPORATION and FUJI XEROX COMPANY, LTD., hereinafter referred to as Assignees, will jointly own and jointly administer, inclusive of jointly sharing all expenses, and may jointly apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, jointly in Xerox's name and in Fuji Xerox's name; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignees, their successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignees, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignees, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and
The undersigned state that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF WE have hereunto set OUR signatures on the dates indicated below.
Date:
Donald A. Brown Xerox Corporation
Hidetoshi Kimura  Fuji Xerox Company, Ltd.  Date: JAN. 28, 2009

Xerox Rev. 01/2009

Page 1 of 2

**PATENT REEL: 022185 FRAME: 0839** 

#### Privacy Act Statement

The **Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579)** requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- 1. The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- 2. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- 5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- 6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

Xerox Rev. 01/2009

RECORDED: 02/02/2009

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022185 FRAME: 0840